

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN
TRIBE AND ITS EMPLOYEE
WELFARE PLAN,

Case No. 16-cv-10317

Honorable Thomas L. Ludington

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs move to alter or amend this Court's August 7, 2020 Opinion and Order Granting Summary Judgment (ECF No. 197) and its Final Judgment (ECF No. 198) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e). In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs submit and incorporate by reference the accompanying brief.

Plaintiffs have sought concurrence for the relief sought in this Motion from Defendant on August 31, 2020. Defendant refused to concur.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter an Order granting the Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment, along with all other relief this Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

VARNUM
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: September 1, 2020

By: /s/ Herman D. Hofman

Perrin Rynders (P38221)

Bryan R. Walters (P58050)

Herman D. Hofman (P81297)

Business Address, Telephone, and E-mail:

P.O. Box 352

Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352

616/336-6000

brwalters@varnumlaw.com

hdhofman@varnumlaw.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN
TRIBE AND ITS EMPLOYEE
WELFARE PLAN,

Case No. 16-cv-10317

Honorable Thomas L. Ludington

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....vi

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY vii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 5

 A. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

 B. THIS COURT'S DECISION WAS BASED ON A FACTUAL ERROR REGARDING THE FUNDING OF THE TRIBAL MEMBER PLAN 5

 C. THIS COURT'S DECISION CONTAINS CLEAR ERRORS OF LAW 7

 1. This Court's Decision Ignored the Plain Language of the MLR Regulations and Created a New Condition to MLR Eligibility Based on "FAQs" of Dubious Reliability..... 8

 a. The plain language of the MLR regulations requires an interpretation in favor of Plaintiffs, not BCBSM..... 8

 b. This Court failed to follow recognized tools of statutory and regulatory construction 10

 c. This Court's decision improperly deferred to snippets of FAQs plucked from a page linked to IHS's website 12

 2. This Court's decision undermines the purpose of increasing healthcare services available to tribal members and subverts the Tribe's self-determined status 16

 a. This Court's decision contradicts the purpose of the authorizing statutes and implementing regulations. 17

b.	This Court's decision subverts the Tribe's self-governed and self-determined status	19
c.	The <i>Rancheria</i> opinion is premised on tribal self-determination and fully supports Plaintiffs' position	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Whitmer, 794 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2019).....11

Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)14

GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. In'l Underwriters, 178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999).....5

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....14

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala, 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....8

Howard v. United States, 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2008).....5

Intera Corp. v. Henderson, 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005).....5

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....11, 12, 13

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....10

Little River Band v. BCBSM, 183 F. Supp. 3d 835 (2016).....9

Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc., 585 F.3d 917
(6th Cir. 2009)11

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982)19, 20

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....23

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....11

Navajo Nation v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Sec'y, 325 F.3d 1133
(9th Cir. 2003)17

OfficeMax, Inc. v. U.S., 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....14

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan, 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....19

Rancheria v. Hargan, 296 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017).....21, 22, 23

Richko v. Wayne County, 819 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2016).....7

S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius, 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011)11

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....23

SCIT v. BCBSM, 748 F. App'x 12 (6th Cir. 2018).....2, 9

Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc., 754 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014).....17

Smith v. Aegon Companies Pension Plan, 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014).....14

Solomon v. Interior Reg'l Hous. Auth., 313 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2002).....19

Tennessee Hosp. Assoc. v. Azar, 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018).....12

United States v. Douglas, 634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011)8, 9

United States v. Havis, 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019).....13

Watkins v. Brown, 173 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D. Md. 2001)10

Wysocki v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp., 607 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 2010).....10

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 13.....17

25 U.S.C. § 1601(f).....19

25 U.S.C. § 1602.....18

25 U.S.C. § 1642.....18

25 U.S.C. § 450.....15

25 U.S.C. § 458aaa-16e15

25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1).....20

25 U.S.C. § 5324(j)20

25 U.S.C. § 5325(o)20

25 U.S.C. § 5329(c)15

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)12

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(U)(i).....10
42 U.S.C. § 200117

Other Authorities

1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 262022
Strommer & Osborne, *The History, Status, and Future of Tribal Self-Governance Under the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act*, 39 AM. IND. L. REV. 1, 31 (2014).....20

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 136.30 3, 8, 10
